

Patient information

Pregnancy and Hyperthyroidism

Diabetes and Endocrinology Department

What is hyperthyroidism?

Hyperthyroidism is the term used to describe an over-active thyroid gland. The thyroid gland sits at the front of your neck, just above your collarbone. In normal health it produces enough of the hormone thyroxine (T4) to keep you well.

Thyroxine is the hormone involved in the body's metabolism, ensuring we use our energy at the correct rate and that all our organs and cells can work normally. It is made by the Thyroid gland in response to another hormone, Thyroid stimulating hormone (TSH) being produced by the pituitary gland. By stopping or releasing TSH the pituitary gland is able to maintain normal levels of thyroxine.

Most of the thyroxine (T4) in the blood is attached to a protein called thyroxine binding globulin (TBG) which prevents thyroxine from entering the cells. When it is not attached to a protein it is known as Free T4 and is available for uptake by the body's cells. Free T4 and TSH levels are important indicators in determining how active the thyroid gland is.

What happens to the thyroid gland during pregnancy?

Pregnancy results in a number of important physiological and hormonal changes that alters the size and function of the thyroid gland. In the first 12 weeks of pregnancy, the baby is dependent upon the mothers thyroid hormone. However it is important that your thyroxine levels remain in the normal range to ensure you remain healthy and your baby develops normally.

How does hyperthyroidism happen?

The most common cause of hyperthyroidism during pregnancy is caused by a condition called Grave's disease. Grave's disease occurs when your immune system becomes overactive and produces antibodies that attack the thyroid gland. This causes the thyroid to enlarge and make too much Thyroxine. Occasionally hyperthyroidism may be due to a small lump or lumps called nodules which develop within the thyroid gland. The nodules may produce higher levels of thyroxine leading to hyperthyroidism.

What will I feel like with an over-active thyroid?

There are many symptoms of an over-active thyroid gland and not everyone will have all the symptoms. In pregnancy, hyperthyroidism often presents as severe vomiting.

You may also have some or all of the following:

- A general feeling of nervousness or anxiety.
- Shakiness.
- Mood swings.
- Sweating and being unable to tolerate heat.
- Failure to gain weight even with a good appetite.
- General tiredness and weakness.
- Increase in bowel movements, maybe even diarrhoea.
- The thyroid gland can be enlarged; this can be seen or felt at the front of the neck, this
 is known as a goitre.
- Your eyes may become 'staring' and can sometimes feel gritty and irritated.
- Double vision, especially when looking upwards, can happen.

How is it diagnosed?

Doctors use the same methods for diagnosing hyperthyroidism in pregnant women as they do in other individuals: medical history, review of symptoms and blood tests to measure your TSH and free T4 levels. Doctors can also measure antibodies to confirm auto-immune disease.

How is hyperthyroidism treated?

When the diagnosis is confirmed, treatment is fairly easy. Medications, commonly known as 'Anti-thyroid' (ATD) are usually given to decrease the amount of thyroxine produced by the thyroid gland. The aim of treatment is to keep your free T4 levels in the upper half of the non-pregnant range using the lowest possible dose of ATD medication.

There are two types of anti-thyroid tablets that can be given (Proplythiouracil and Carbimazole) depending on the stage of pregnancy you are at. You will need 4 weekly blood tests to monitor your TSH and free T4 levels to ensure you are on the correct dose of ATD.

The ATD of choice during the first trimester is Propylthiouracil (PTU). If you were being treated for hyperthyroidism prior to becoming pregnant and were taking carbimazole or a combination of carbimazole and thyroxine, you will have your medication changed to PTU for the first 12 weeks of pregnancy.

In very rare cases prolonged use of PTU can cause problems with the normal function of the liver. We will monitor the effects of PTU on your liver through blood tests and discontinue this treatment if liver damage is suspected. If you notice any yellowing of your eyes or skin you should see your GP immediately.

Due to the very small risk of developing liver problems with PTU, in the second and third trimesters of your pregnancy, the PTU will be changed to Carbimazole. We will arrange for you to have your TSH and free T4 levels measured after two to four weeks on the

Carbimazole and can either contact you by telephone to discuss your results or arrange for you to be reviewed in the ante- natal clinic.

Why not treat me with Carbimazole throughout my pregnancy?

In the early stages of pregnancy, carbimazole has a very small risk of causing a scalp condition on the developing baby's head known as 'aplasia cutis' and is therefore only given after 12 weeks of pregnancy.

You will be given a blood form to have TSH and free T4 levels checked a few days before your next telephone clinic appointment so that the results are available when you are contacted.

What side effects are there?

ATD's can cause rashes and itching but this is usually only temporary. Nausea (feeling sick) with mild stomach upsets and headaches have also been reported. Rarely, you can get a serious reduction in the white blood cells in your body. These cells help to fight infection in your body.

If you develop signs or symptoms of infection, especially a sore throat or unexplained bruising or bleeding, you should stop your tablets and seek medical advice straight away, so that your full blood count can be measured to check your white blood cell count. If your white blood cell count comes back as normal, you will be asked to restart your tablets.

How long will I have to take the ATD tablets for?

The usual treatment course is 18 months to two years. The exact time is decided on by assessing your response to the treatment. You will need to take the ATD's every day. During the treatment course you will be reviewed via the nurse specialist clinic at regular intervals to have your blood results checked and to allow for adjustment of the dose of anti-thyroid medication. This will also give you opportunity to discuss any problems or concerns you may have.

Grave's disease sometimes gets worse in the first three months after delivery and you may find the dose of anti-thyroid medication is increased.

During this time you will need to continue to have regular blood tests to check the TSH and free T4 levels.

What will happen to me if I don't take the tablets?

If you don't take the Anti-thyroid medication you are at increased risk of:

- Premature labour.
- Miscarriage.
- Blood pressure can increase.
- Pre-eclampsia.
- Increased problems with symptoms such as sweating and anxiety.
- Palpitations would get worse and your heart develops an irregular beat.

- If left without treatment, hyperthyroidism can cause very high body temperatures and sometimes unconsciousness.
- Thinning of your bones can also happen if hyperthyroidism is left untreated for many years. If your bones become thin they can break more easily.

What will happen to my baby if I don't take the tablets?

Untreated hyperthyroidism in the mother can lead to:

- Miscarriage.
- Baby's growth may slow or reduce during the pregnancy.
- Low birth weight.
- Increase heart rate.
- Still birth.
- Thyroid problems.

However, with treatment the outlook is excellent, the symptoms usually go and you and your baby are very unlikely to develop any complications.

Can I breast-feed my baby if I am on Anti-thyroid Medication?

Yes – although there may be a small trace of the medication in your breast milk, this is not enough to harm the baby or alter the baby's thyroid levels or affect tests for neonatal hypothyroidism (baby heel prick). However, it is recommended that you discuss the dose of your medication with your consultant, GP or midwife during pregnancy in preparation for breastfeeding.

What happens after the treatment course is completed?

Your specialist will review you in the clinic and advise you when to stop taking your antithyroid tablets. This is usually after 18 months to two years of treatment.

If your hyperthyroidism returns after completing the treatment you may have a return of some or all of your symptoms. If this happens you must see your doctor to discuss further treatment options. This means you should see your doctor at least once every year.

Would I be considered for radio-iodine therapy during my pregnancy?

No. Radio-iodine therapy, which can be given to treat hyperthyroidism, is absolutely contraindicated during pregnancy due to the risk of harm to your baby.

Feedback

Your feedback is important to us and helps us influence care in the future.

Following your discharge from hospital or attendance at your outpatient appointment you will receive a text asking if you would recommend our service to others. Please take the time to text back, you will not be charged for the text and can opt out at any point. Your co-operation is greatly appreciated.

Further Information

Please feel free to contact the Endocrine Specialist Nurses with any questions you may have. There is an answer machine where you can leave your name and contact details. We will return all calls.

The Endocrinology Specialist Nurses

Tel: 0151 706 2417

Text phone number: 18001 0151 706 2417

Related Patient information leaflets:

Thyroxine Replacement Therapy (PIF 504)

British Thyroid Foundation Suite 12, One Sceptre House Hornbeam Square North Hornbeam Park Harrogate HG2 8BP

Tel: 01423 810093

www.btf-thyroid.org

Email: info@btf-thyroid.org

Author: Endocrinology Specialist Nurses Diabetes and Endocrinology Department

Review date: March 2026

All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل ائتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصيغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات أخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برايل للمكفوفين وبطريقة مون والكترونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、 易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆恩體(Moon)盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیه در رابطه با بیماران را به اشکال مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زبانهای دیگر، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی موجود است.

زانیاریی پیّوهندیدار به و نهخوشانه ی له لایمن تراسته و پهسهند کراون، ئهگهر داوا بکریّت له فوّرماته کانی تردا بریتی له زمانه کانی تر، ئیزی رید (هاسان خویّندنه وه)، چاپی گهوره، شریتی دهنگ، هیّلی موون و نهایّکتروّنیکی همیه.

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.